



December 11, 2024

Mike Favre, Mayor  
City of Bay St. Louis  
688 Highway 90  
Bay St. Louis, MS 39520

RE: Bay St. Louis Citywide Sewer Improvements Project

Dear Mayor Favre,

Bids were received for the Bay St. Louis Citywide Sewer Improvements Project on Tuesday, December 10, 2024. Four bids received and reviewed for inclusion of appropriate bidding documents. Attached is the certified bid tabulation for the project including the breakdown of unit prices.

BLD Services, LLC was the apparent lowest and best bidder with a submitted Base bid of \$2,711,957.00 and Additive Alternate of \$346,500.00 for a total project bid of \$3,058,457.00. Upon review of the bid, it is my opinion that the bid submitted by BLD Services, LLC will be sufficient to successfully complete this project to the satisfaction of the City of Bay St. Louis.

We have discussed with BLD Services, LLC project details and scope of work. They are fully aware of the project requirements and are comfortable with the schedule for completion of the project. I recommend awarding the project, including the base bid and additive alternate, to BLD Services, LLC.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in blue ink that reads "Jason Chiniche, P.E." in a cursive style.

Jason Chiniche, P.E.

Enclosure



Bay St. Louis Citywide Sewer Improvements Project				<div><div>CHINICHE</div><div>ENGINEERING &amp; SURVEYING</div><div>INCORPORATED</div></div>							
Bid Opening: Tuesday, December 10, 2024 at 10:00AM, local time											
Bid Location: Bay St. Louis City Hall Conference Room, 2nd Floor											
Located at 688 Highway 90, Bay St. Louis, MS 39520											
Bid Tabulation											
				BLD Services, LLC 2424 Tyler Street Kenner, LA 70062		Gulf Coast Underground, LLC 5655 Middle Rd Theodore, AL 36582		Suncoast Infrastructure, Inc P.O. BOX 397 1858 HWY 49 S Florence, MS 39073		Insituform Technologies, LLC 580 Goddard Avenue Chesterfield, MI 630005	
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION	UNIT PRICE	EXTENSION
01500-A	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 134,217.35	\$ 134,217.35	\$ 61,085.00	\$ 61,085.00	\$ 149,000.00	\$ 149,000.00
01510-A	Maintenance Of Traffic	1	LS	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 98,879.50	\$ 98,879.50	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
02020-A	Construction Entrance	1	LS	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 11,181.75	\$ 11,181.75	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 5,950.00	\$ 5,950.00
02020-B	Silt Fence	200	3	\$ 3.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 10.35	\$ 2,070.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3.60	\$ 720.00
02020-C	Straw Wattles	500	LF	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 8.85	\$ 4,425.00	\$ 8.50	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 3.60	\$ 1,800.00
02400-A	Select Backfill	3000	CY	\$ 25.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 23.60	\$ 70,800.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 93,000.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 36,000.00
02400-B	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 6" Diameter, <6' Depth, up to 5' in length	2	EA	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 13,200.00
02400-B1	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 6" Diameter, <6' Depth, additional footage beyond 5' in length	1	LF	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 225.00
02400-C	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 8" Diameter, <6' Depth, up to 5' in length	22	EA	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 158,400.00	\$ 6,900.00	\$ 151,800.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 134,200.00	\$ 7,900.00	\$ 173,800.00
02400-C1	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 8" Diameter, <6' Depth, additional footage beyond 5' in length	1	LF	\$ 2.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00
02400-D	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 8" Diameter, 6' To 8' Depth, up to 5' in length	15	EA	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 123,000.00	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 109,500.00	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 109,500.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 135,000.00
02400-D1	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 8" Diameter, 6' To 8' Depth, additional footage beyond 5' in length	1	LF	\$ 210.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00
02400-E	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 8" Diameter, 8'-1" To 10' Depth, up to 5' in length	6	EA	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 61,200.00	\$ 7,900.00	\$ 47,400.00	\$ 7,900.00	\$ 47,400.00	\$ 11,200.00	\$ 67,200.00
02400-E1	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 8" Diameter, 8'-1" To 10' Depth, additional footage beyond 5' in length	1	LF	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 325.00
02400-F	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 8" Diameter, >10' Depth, up to 5' in length	2	EA	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 9,300.00	\$ 18,600.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 26,400.00
02400-F1	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 8" Diameter, >10' Depth, additional footage beyond 5' in length	1	LF	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 825.00	\$ 825.00
02400-G	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 10" Diameter, 8'-1" To 10' Depth, up to 5' in length	1	EA	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 10,750.00	\$ 10,750.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 12,100.00	\$ 12,100.00
02400-G1	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 10" Diameter, 8'-1" To 10' Depth, additional footage beyond 5' in length	1	LF	\$ 220.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 285.00	\$ 285.00
02400-H	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 10" Diameter, >10' Depth, up to 5' in length	4	EA	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 52,000.00	\$ 10,900.00	\$ 43,600.00	\$ 10,300.00	\$ 41,200.00	\$ 14,300.00	\$ 57,200.00
02400-H1	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 10" Diameter, >10' Depth, additional footage beyond 5' in length	1	LF	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 325.00
02400-I	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 12" Diameter, >10' Depth, up to 5' in length	1	EA	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 12,600.00	\$ 12,600.00
02400-I1	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 12" Diameter, >10' Depth, additional footage beyond 5' in length	1	LF	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 375.00
02400-J	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 18" Diameter, 8'-1" To 10' Depth, up to 5' in length	1	EA	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,900.00	\$ 13,900.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 14,300.00	\$ 14,300.00
02400-J1	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 18" Diameter, 8'-1" To 10' Depth, additional footage beyond 5' in length	1	LF	\$ 320.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00
02400-K	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 18" Diameter, >10' Depth, up to 5' in length	1	EA	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 22,200.00	\$ 22,200.00	\$ 22,200.00	\$ 22,200.00	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 15,400.00
02400-K1	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 18" Diameter, >10' Depth, additional footage beyond 5' in length	1	LF	\$ 340.00	\$ 340.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 425.00
02400-L	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 24" Diameter, 8'-1" To 10' Depth, up to 5' in length	1	EA	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 28,100.00	\$ 28,100.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 17,200.00	\$ 17,200.00
02400-L1	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 24" Diameter, 8'-1" To 10' Depth, additional footage beyond 5' in length	1	LF	\$ 400.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00
02400-M	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 24" Diameter, >10' Depth, up to 5' in length	1	EA	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 18,700.00	\$ 18,700.00
02400-M1	Point Repair For Existing Sewer Main - 24" Diameter, >10' Depth, additional footage beyond 5' in length	1	LF	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00
02400-N	Manhole Lid Adjustment	20	EA	\$ 610.00	\$ 12,200.00	\$ 2,070.00	\$ 41,400.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 68,000.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 14,000.00
02460-A	6" Cured-In-Place Pipe (CIPP)	910	LF	\$ 42.50	\$ 38,675.00	\$ 37.50	\$ 34,125.00	\$ 39.50	\$ 35,945.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 45,500.00
02460-B	8" Cured-In-Place Pipe (CIPP)	32,524	LF	\$ 40.50	\$ 1,317,222.00	\$ 39.25	\$ 1,276,567.00	\$ 43.50	\$1,414,794.00	\$ 46.50	\$ 1,512,366.00
02460-C	10" Cured-In-Place Pipe (CIPP)	9,765	LF	\$ 41.00	\$ 400,365.00	\$ 43.35	\$ 423,312.75	\$ 47.00	\$ 458,955.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 488,250.00
02460-D	12" Cured-In-Place Pipe (CIPP)	2,713	LF	\$ 51.00	\$ 138,363.00	\$ 52.15	\$ 141,482.95	\$ 62.00	\$ 168,206.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 162,780.00
02460-E	24" Cured-In-Place Pipe (CIPP)	828	LF	\$ 130.00	\$ 107,640.00	\$ 144.95	\$ 120,018.60	\$ 140.00	\$ 115,920.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 157,320.00
	Total Base Bid				\$ 2,711,957.00		\$ 2,888,779.90		\$3,013,355.00		\$ 3,181,621.00
Additive Alternate Bid											
01500-A	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00
01510-A	Maintenance Of Traffic	1	LS	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 26,521.90	\$ 26,521.90	\$ 545.00	\$ 545.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
02552-A	Manhole Protective Coating	853	VF	\$ 350.00	\$ 298,550.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 298,550.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 238,840.00	\$ 453.00	\$ 386,409.00
02552-B	Frame Grouting	71	EA	\$ 250.00	\$ 17,750.00	\$ 388.15	\$ 27,588.65	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 74,550.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 33,725.00
02552-C	Bench Repair	4	EA	\$ 50.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,293.75	\$ 5,175.90	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00
	Total Additive Alternate Bid				\$ 346,500.00		\$ 368,305.55		\$ 321,735.00		\$ 442,934.00
	Bid Totals				\$ 3,058,457.00		\$ 3,257,085.45		\$3,335,090.00		\$ 3,624,555.00

\* Mathmatical errors have been corrected  
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE TABULATION OF BIDS SHOWN HEREIN  
IS ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF.

